

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

Supreme Court No.: 162086

Court of Appeals No. 346587

Lower Court No. 17-40829 FC

KEMO KNICOMBI PARKS

Defendant-Appellant

GENESEE COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

ANGELES R. MENESES (P80146)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: **Angeles R. Meneses (P80146)**
Garrett Burton
Assistant Defenders
Jessica Zimbelman (P72042)
Managing Attorney
3031 W. Grand Blvd, Ste 450
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 256-9833

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities.....i

Statement of Question Presented.....vi

Statement of Facts 1

I. The United States Supreme Court’s decisions in *Miller v Alabama* and *Montgomery v Louisiana* should be applied to people who are 18 to 25 years old at the time they commit a crime and who would otherwise be subject to mandatory life without the possibility of parole..... 9

A. Mandatory LWOP for young adults is disproportionate and violates the Michigan Constitution..... 11

1. Mandatory LWOP for young adults is too severe, even given the gravity of first-degree murder..... 11

a) Young adults’ brains are not fully developed. Their culpability is diminished and they are more capable of rehabilitation than older adults. 12

b) Mandatory LWOP is too severe because it does not allow a sentencing court to consider a young adult’s individual circumstances..... 27

2. Mandatory LWOP for young adults is disproportionate compared to penalties imposed on other people in Michigan. 27

3. Only 17 other states automatically sentence young adults to LWOP for premeditated murder..... 31

4. Mandatory LWOP does not advance the penological goal of rehabilitation. 35

a) The Michigan Constitution offers broader protection than the Eighth Amendment and prohibits mandatory LWOP for young adults..... 37

- b) A mandatory LWOP sentence is unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Parks under the Michigan Constitution. 39

- c) Mandatory LWOP for young adults is disproportionate and violates the Eighth Amendment. 43

Conclusion 45

Relief Requested..... 46

ARM* Supp MSC Brief w trim.docx*31534
Kemo Knicombi Parks

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atkins v Virginia</i> , 536 US 304 (2002)	10, 44
<i>Cruz v United States</i> , No. 11-CV 787, 2018 WL 1541898 (D Conn, 2018), (quoting transcript of Dr. Steinberg’s testimony during September 13, 2017 Hearing), vacated and remanded, 826 F Appx 49 (CA 2, 2020).....	13
<i>Eddings v Oklahoma</i> , 455 US 104 (1982).....	44
<i>Estelle v Gamble</i> , 429 US 97 (1976)	43
<i>Graham</i> , 560 US	passim
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957 (1991)	38
<i>Jones</i> , 141 S Ct.....	10, 11, 40
<i>Matter of Monschke/Matter of Bartholomew</i> , 197 Wash2d 305 (2021).....	33
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016).....	8, 9, 10, 28
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440 (2016), judgment vacated on other grounds by <i>Carp v Michigan</i> , 577 US 1186 (2016).....	35
<i>People v Coles</i> , 417 Mich 523 (1990), overruled on other grounds by <i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990).....	39
<i>People v Dipiazza</i> , 286 Mich App 137 (2009).....	40
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 502 Mich 206 (2018).....	9
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015).....	39
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (1972).....	passim
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990).....	10, 36, 43
<i>People v Mire</i> , 173 Mich 357 (1912)	38
<i>People v Poole</i> , __ Mich __, 960 NW2d 529 (2021).....	8

People v Skinner, 502 Mich 89 (2018) 27

People v Steanhouse, 500 Mich 453 (2017) 10, 36, 43

Roper v Simmons, 543 US 551 (2005)..... passim

Rummel v Estelle, 445 US 263 (1980) 10

Sharp v State, 16 NE3d 470 (Ind App, 2014) 33, 34, 35

Solem v Helm, 463 US 277 (1983)..... 10

Weems v United States, 217 US 349 (1910) 10, 38, 43

Constitutions, Statutes, Court Rules

13 Vt Stat § 2303 32

13 Vt Stat § 2311 32

15 USC 1637(c)(8) 24

15 USC 1681b(c)(1) 24

17-A Me Rev Stat § 1603 31

18 USC 922(b)(1)..... 25

21 Okla Stat § 701.9 31

21 USC 387f 24

22 Okla Stat § 996.1 26

23 USC 158 23

42 USC 300gg-14 24

720 Ill Comp Stat § 5/5-4.5-20(a) 31

Ala Code § 15-20A-4, § 15-19-1 26

Alaska Stat § 12.55.125 31

Cal Penal Code § 190.2 32

Cal Penal Code § 3051(a)(1) 26

Conn Gen Stat § 53a-35a, § 53a-54b..... 32

Const 1963, art 1, § 16..... passim

DC Code § 22-2104..... 31

Fla Stat § 958.04..... 26

Ga Code § 16-5-1 31

Ga Code § 42-7-2(7)..... 26

Haw Rev Stat § 706-656, § 706-657 32

Haw Rev Stat § 706-667(1), 712-1256(1) 26

Ind Code § 11-14-1-5 26

Ind Code § 35-50-2-3 31

Kan Stat § 21-6620 32

Ky Rev Stat § 532.030 31

MCL 28.425b(7)(a) 25

MCL 388.1606(4)(l) 24

MCL 388.1606(l)(i)-(ii) 24

MCL 400.647..... 24

MCL 436.1109(6)..... 23

MCL 712A.1(1)(i) 29

MCL 750.210(2)(e) 31

MCL 762.11 29

MCL 769.25..... 28

MCL 791.234(6) 30

Mont Code § 45-5-102(2)..... 31

NC Gen Stat § 15A-145.2 26

ND Cent Code § 12.1- 32-01 31

Nev Rev Stat § 200.030..... 31

New York, CPL § 720.10..... 26

NJ Stat § 2C:11-3..... 31

NJ Stat § 2C:43-5..... 26

NY Penal Law § 70.00 31

Ohio Rev Code § 2929.02 31

Or Rev Stat § 163.115..... 31

RI Gen Laws § 11-23-2 31

SC Code § 16-3-20..... 31

SC Code § 24-19-10(d)(ii)..... 26

Tenn Code § 39-13-202 31

Tex Penal Code § 12.31, § 12.32 32

US Const, Am VIII..... 37

Utah Code § 76-5-203 31

Va Code § 18.2-10 31

VA Code § 19.2-311(B)(1)..... 26

W Va Code § 61-2-1..... 31

Wis Stat § 939.50 31

Wy Stat § 6-2-101..... 31

MCR 7.211(C)..... 9

Other Authorities

88 Temple L Rev 769 17

2019 PA 109 29

A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds From the Death Penalty, 40 NYU Rev L & Soc Change 139 (2016)..... 19

Casey, 66 16

Crim Law § 2-201..... 31

HB 1064..... 34

House Bill 1064..... 34

Icenogle et al., 43 Law Hum Behav 69 15, 17

Pub L No 90..... 25

Ryan, 97 Wash U L Rev 1131..... 23, 24

Scott, Bonnie, & Steinberg, 85 Fordham L Rev 641 13, 15, 19

United States: 2019..... 21

V 48..... 18
